## mno 7-29-99

Atty. Dkt. No. 040006-00121

FORM PTO-1595 08 - 03 - 1999			
(REV. 6-93) R	R SHEET Patent and Trademark Office		
OMB NO. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)  Tab settings → → ▼ 101107620	▼ ▼ ▼		
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademorks: Ple	ease record the attached original documents or copy thereof.		
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)		
1. Name of conveying party(ies):  BICC Cables Corporation	Name: BICCGeneral Cable Industries, Inc. (formerly BICC General Cable (USA), LLC - pursuant to Certificate of Merger)		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ⋈ No	Internal Address:		
3. Nature of conveyance:	Street Address: 4 Tesseneer Drive		
	City: Highland Heights State: KY Zip: 41076		
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	511) 1.2.1 <u>4111111111111111111111111111111111</u>		
☐ Other:	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ⊠ No		
Execution Date of Assignment: May 28, 1999 Certificate of Merger Authentication Date: June 1, 1999			
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): See attached Exhibit A.			
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the e			
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s) 4313086		
Additional numbers attac	ched? □ Yes ⊠ No		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 10		
Name: Michael C. Greenbaum	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ <u>800.00</u>		
Internal Address: BLANK ROME COMISKY & McCAULEY LLP	⊠ Enclosed (\$80 per patent/application)		
Street Address: 900 - 17th Street, N.W., Suite 1000	☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
City: Washington State: DC Zip: 20006	8. Deposit account number: 23-2185		
,			
DO NOM YOU TO	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)		
DO NOT USE T	HIS SPACE		
9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is document.	true and correct any attached core is strue copy of the original		
Michael C. Greenbaum  Name of Person Signing	July 22 1999 Date		
Name of Terson Signing			
Total number of pages including cover shee	et, attachments, and document:		
	C.:501		
	PATENT REPORT PRAME: 0761		

# EXHIBIT A U.S. PATENTS BICC CABLES CORPORATION TO BICC GENERAL CABLE (USA), LLC

UNITED STATES		Status		
Title	Country	(Reg/ Pending)	Registration Number	Title Holder of Record
Shielded Mining Cable	U.S.	Registered	4,313,029	Anaconda Acquisition Co.
Low-ash Blacks	U.S.	Pending	08/217,116	BICC Cables Corporation
Method of Making Electrical Cable	U.S.	Registered	4,425,374	BICC Cables Corporation
Polymeric Compositions for Power Cables	U.S.	Registered	5,889,117	BICC Cables Corporation
Semiconductive Power Cable Shield	U.S.	Registered	5,556,697	BICC Cables Corporation
Hazardous Voltage Protection Circuit	U.\$.	Registered	4,264,787	Brintec Systems Corp.
Improved Electrical Socket	U.S.	Registered	4,342,498	Brintec Systems Corp.
Improved Toll Restrictor	U.S.	Registered	4,336,422	Brintec Systems Corp.
Method For Dilating Plastics Using Volatile Swelling Agents	U.S.	Issued	4,419,322	Brintec Systems Corp.
Plastic Collar Integral with a Cable Jack	U.S.	Issued	4,378,323	Brintec Systems Corp.

6304630.1 52799 1458E 99522492

PATENT REEL: 010121 FRAME: 0762

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT is made this day of May, 1999 by and between BICC Cables Corporation, a Delaware company ("Assignor") and BICC General Cable (USA), LLC, a Delaware limited liability corporation ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is willing in connection with certain transactions being consummated on the date hereof to assign to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to: all U.S. patents and patent applications listed on Exhibit A attached hereto; and (2) all foreign patents and patent applications listed on Exhibit B attached hereto (collectively, "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire all of Assignor's right, title and interest in, to and under said Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof (including, without limitation, all proceeds thereof and the rights to sue for past, present and future infringements), and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said Patents in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said Patents in any country or countries foreign to the United States hereby authorized, and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to record Assignee as the owner of all such Patents and issue all Letters Patent for said Patents to the said Assignee, as assignee of the patent applications listed on Exhibit A and Exhibit B hereto, for the sole use of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

Assignor further agrees without further consideration to cause to be performed such other lawful acts and to execute such further assignments and other lawful documents as Assignee may from time to time reasonably request to effect fully this Assignment and to permit Assignee to be duly recorded as the registered owner of the Patents in the countries in which such Patents are currently issued and all other rights hereby conveyed.

6304631.1 52799 1807C 99522492

PATENT REEL: 010121 FRAME: 0763 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has caused this Agreement to be executed and delivered on the date first written above.

#### **BICC CABLES CORPORATION**

By:\_

Name:

Berdon

Title:

: Va Presidon

STATE OF  $N \sim \sqrt{M}$ 

COUNTY OF Nor York )

The foregoing assignment was acknowledged before me on this Boday of May, 1999, by Hong Problem of said corporation, on behalf of the corporation.

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires:\_\_\_

LOUIS SOMMA
NOTARY PUBLIC, State of New York
No. 01S06000347
Qualified in New York County
Commission Expires December 15, 1994

#### EXHIBIT A U.S. PATENTS **BICC CABLES CORPORATION TO** BICC GENERAL CABLE (USA), LLC

UNITED STATES	Country	Status (Reg/ Pending)	Registration Number	Title Holder of Record
Shielded Mining Cable	U.S.	Registered	4,313,029	Anaconda Acquisition Co.
Low-ash Blacks	U.S.	Pending	08/217,116	BICC Cables Corporation
Method of Making Electrical Cable	U.S.	Registered	4,425,374	BICC Cables Corporation
Polymeric Compositions for Power Cables	U.S.	Registered	5,889,117	BICC Cables Corporation
Semiconductive Power Cable Shield	U.S.	Registered	5,556,697	BICC Cables Corporation
Hazardous Voltage Protection Circuit	U.S.	Registered	4,264,787	Brintec Systems Corp.
Improved Electrical Socket	U.S.	Registered	4,342,498	Brintec Systems Corp.
Improved Toll Restrictor	U.S.	Registered	4,336,422	Brintec Systems Corp.
Method For Dilating Plastics Using Volatile Swelling Agents	U.S.	Issued	4,419,322	Brintec Systems Corp.
Plastic Collar Integral with a Cable Jack	U.S.	Issued	4,378,323	Brintec Systems Corp.

6504630.1 52799 1458E 99522492

PATENT REEL: 010121 FRAME: 0765 BLANK ROME

# EXHIBIT B FOREIGN PATENTS BICC CABLES CORPORATION TO BICC GENERAL CABLE (USA), LLC

JAPAN Title	Country	Status (Issued/ Pending)	Registration Number	Title Holder of Record
An Electrical Connector	Japan	Issued	30571/1980	Akzona Inc.
Convertible Cylindrical	Japan	Issued	21776A/77	Akzona Inc.

TRANSKEI Title	Country	Status (Issued/ Pending)	Registration Number	Title Holder of Record
Undercarpet Cable w/Metalic Crosstalk Members	Transkel	Pending	7127330	Akzona Inc.

**63046**30.1 52799 1458E 99522492

PATENT REEL: 010121 FRAME: 0766

#### State of Delaware

### Office of the Secretary of State PAGE

I, EDWARD J. FREEL, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF
DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT
COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER, WHICH MERGES:

"BICC GENERAL CABLE (USA), LLC", A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY,

WITH AND INTO "GENERAL CABLE INDUSTRIES, INC." UNDER THE NAME OF "BICCGENERAL CABLE INDUSTRIES, INC.", A CORPORATION ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE THE TWENTY-EIGHTH DAY OF MAY, A.D. 1999, AT 2:30 O'CLOCK P.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.



Edward J. Freel, Secretary of State

AUTHENTICATION: 977771

DATE: 06-01-PRENT REEL: 010121 FRAME: 0767

# CERTIFICATE OF MERGER OF BICC GENERAL CABLE (USA), LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company INTO GENERAL CABLE INDUSTRIES, INC., a Delaware Corporation

The undersigned corporation DOES HEREBY CERTIFY:

FIRST: That the names and states of formation of each of the constituent companies of the merger are as follows:

Name of Company

State of Formation

GENERAL CABLE INDUSTRIES, INC.

Delaware

BICC General Cable (USA), LLC

Delaware

SECOND: That an Agreement of Merger between the parties to the merger has been approved, adopted, certified, executed and acknowledged by each of the constituent companies in accordance with the requirements of Section 264 of the Delaware General Corporation Law.

THIRD: That the name of the surviving company of the merger shall be General Cable Industries, Inc., a Delaware corporation.

FOURTH: That Certificate of Incorporation of General Cable Industries, Inc., in effect as of and on the Effective Date, shall remain the Certificate of Incorporation of the surviving corporation, except that Article First of the Certificate of Incorporation shall be amended to read in its entirety as follows:

"First: The name of the Corporation shall be: BICCGeneral Cable Industries, Inc."

FIFTH: That the executed Agreement of Merger is on file at the principal place of business of the surviving corporation, the address of which is: 4 Tesseneer Drive, Highland Heights, KY 41076.

SIXTH: That a copy of the Agreement of Merger shall be furnished by the surviving corporation on request and without cost, to any stockholder or member of any constituent company.

SEVENTH: That this Certificate of Merger shall be effective as of the date of filing.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the surviving corporation has caused this Certificate of Merger to be signed by a duly authorized officer as of the 28th day of May, 1999.

SURVIVING CORPORATION: General Cable Industries, Inc. (to be known as BICCGeneral Cable Industries, Inc.)

By: /s/ Robert J. Siverd

Robert J. Siverd, Executive Vice President